Other operating costs -3 468 -3 945 -5 546 -7 890 -13 067

Depreciation and impairment, f ixed assets -1 -1 -1 -1 -2

Operating result -11 493 -12 696 -23 714 -19 542 -48 566

Net financial items

Depreciation of investment in subsidiaries -   -   -   -   -19

Interest income 60 85 130 179 312

Interest expense and similar items -   -63 -10 -85 -147

Result after financial net -11 433 -12 674 -23 594 -19 449 -48 420

Result before tax -11 433 -12 674 -23 594 -19 449 -48 420

Tax -   -   -   -   -

Result after tax -11 433 -12 674 -23 594 -19 449 -48 420

Share Data

Number of shares at the end of period 28 388 883 23 622 403 28 388 883 23 622 403 28 346 883

Avarage number of shares during period 28 381 883 22 602 598 28 385 383 22 276 344 22 649 770

Result per share beforeand after dilution (SEK) -0,4 -0,5 -0,8 -0,8 -1,7

Result per average share  (SEK) -0,4 -0,6 -0,8 -0,9 -2,1

Equity per share (SEK) 2,4 2,0 2,4 2,0 3,2

Equity per share after dilution (SEK) 2,4 2,0 2,4 2,0 3,2

  7

Balance sheet

SEKk 2015-06-30 2014-06-30 2014-12-31

ASSETS

Fixed assets

Property, plant and equipment

Equipment, tools, f ixtures and fittings 2 4 3

Financial assets

Shares and participations in group companies 50 50 50

Total fixed assets 52 54 53

Current assets

Current receivables

Receivables group companies -   234 216

Other receivables 1 005 1 079 2 727

Prepaid expenses and accrued income 3 246 1 886 430

4 251 3 200 3 373

Cash and bank balances 69 586 47 799 100 043

Total current assets 73 837 50 998 103 415

Total assets 73 889 51 052 103 468

SEKk 2015-06-30 2014-06-30 2014-12-31

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Restricted equity

Share capital 1 494 1 243 1 492

Non-restricted equity

Share premium reserve 90 374 65 890 137 586

Result for the period -23 594 -19 449 -48 420

66 780 46 441 89 166

Total equity 68 274 47 685 90 658

Accounts payable 2 507 1 521 9 967

Current tax liabilities -   32 -

Other liabilities 214 167 292

Accrued expenses and deferred income 2 895 1 647 2 551

Total short term liabilities 5 615 3 368 12 810

Total equity and liabilities 73 889 51 052 103 468

  8

Cash flow statement

2015 2014 2015 2014 2014

SEKk Apr-June Apr-June Jan-June Jan-June Jan-Dec

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Result after f inancial net -11 443 -12 674 -23 594 -19 449 -48 420

Adjustments for non-cash items 1   1   1   1   21

Tax paid   -   30   -   89   -

Cash flow from operating activities -11 443 -12 643 -23 593 -19 358 -48 399

before changes in working capital

Changes in short term liabilities -1 921 -2 031 -878 -1 696 -1 888

Changes in account payables -2 595 1 332 -7 461 244 8 690

Changes in operating liabilities -1 734 -428 265 -873 213

Cash flow from operating activities -17 694 -13 770 -31 666 -21 684 -41 385

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Cash flow from investing activities   -   -   -   -   -

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

New  share issue   1 210   20 248   1 210   20 248   95 839

Cost new  share issue   -   -67   -   -67 -3 714

Cash flow from financing activities   1 210   20 180   1 210   20 180   92 125

Cash flow  for the period

Balance at beginning of period   86 070   41 388   100 043   49 302   49 302

Change in cash -16 484 6 411 -30 456 -1 503 50 740

CASH BALANCE AT THE END OF THE PERIOD   69 586   47 799   69 586   47 799   100 043

  9

Change in Equity

Key ratios

SEKk Share capital Share premium reserve Net income Total equity

Opening balance 2014-01-01 1 154 71 347 -25 549 46 953

Loss allocation according AGM resolution -   -25 549 25 549 -

New  share issue 89   20 092 -   20 180

Net result for the period -   -   -19 449 -19 449

Closing balance 2014-06-30 1 243 65 890 -19 449 47 685

Opening balance 2015-01-01 1 492 137 586 -48 420 90 658

Loss allocation according AGM resolution -   -48 420 48 420 -

New  share issue w arrants 2   1 208 -   1 210

Net result for the period -   -   -23 594 -23 594

Closing balance 2015-06-30 1 494 90 374 -23 594 68 274

2015 2014 2015 2014 2014

KSEK Apr-June Apr-June Jan-June Jan-June Jan-Dec

Operating result (EBIT) -11 493 -12 696 -23 714 -19 542 -48 566

Operating margin % neg. neg. neg. neg. neg.

Result for the period -11 433 -12 674 -23 594 -19 449 -48 420

Cash flow  from operating activities -17 694 -13 770 -31 666 -21 684 -41 385

Total assets 73 889 51 052 73 889 51 052 103 468

Equity 68 274 47 685 68 274 47 685 90 658

Equity ratio % 92% 93% 92% 93% 88%

Return on equity % neg. neg. neg. neg. neg.

Number of shares at the end of the period 28 388 883 23 622 403 28 388 883 23 622 403 28 346 883

Number of shares at the end of the period after dilution28 388 883 24 022 403 28 388 883 24 022 403 28 746 883

Average number of shares under the period 28 381 883 22 602 598 28 385 383 22 276 344 22 649 770

Average number of shares under the period after dilution28 381 883 23 002 598 28 385 383 22 676 344 23 049 770

Share Data

Result per share -0,4 -0,5 -0,8 -0,8 -1,7

Result per average share -0,4 -0,6 -0,8 -0,9 -2,1

Cash flow  from operating activities -0,6 -0,6 -1,1 -0,9 -1,5

Equity per share 2,4 2,0 2,4 2,0 3,2

Equity per share after dilution 2,4 2,0 2,4 2,0 3,2

Dividend -   - -   -   -